

No. 22-CV-7654

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

*Petitioner*

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

---

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

---

TEAM 013

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Questions Presented** ..... I

**Table of Contents** ..... II

**Table of Authorities** ..... IV

**Opinions Below** ..... 1

**Jurisdiction** ..... 1

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions** ..... 1

**Statement of the Case** ..... 1

    A. Procedural History ..... 1

    B. Statement of the Facts ..... 2

**Summary of the Argument** ..... 4

**I. The Extension of the *New York Times* Standard to Limited-Purpose Public Figures is Unconstitutional Because it Intrudes on State Defamation Law and Renders the First Amendment Unwieldy.** ..... 4

    A. The Extension of the *New York Times* Actual Malice Standard to Limited Purpose Public Figures Contravenes the Original Intent of the First Amendment and Ignores the Realities of the Modern Media Landscape.....6

    B. The Vague Definition of Limited-Purpose Public Figures Lacks Clarity for Parties and Courts Alike, Rendering It Effectively No Definition at All. ....10

**II. *Smith* Should Be Overruled Because it is an Unreliable, Unworkable Outlier that Lacks Sound Reasoning and Conflicts with other First Amendment Jurisprudence; but even under *Smith*, PAMA is Neither Neutral nor Generally Applicable Because Defendant Both Targeted Kingdom Church and Hostilely Applied PAMA Against Kingdom Church. .... 12**

**A. *Smith* must be overruled because it was wrong when decided and creates an unworkable, unreliable holding that lacks sound reasoning and clashes with this Court’s broader First Amendment understanding. .... 12**

**B. Even under *Smith*, PAMA is motivated by religious animus and Defendant hostilely applied PAMA to discriminate against Kingdom Church; thus, PAMA is neither neutral nor generally applicable and should be invalidated. .... 18**

**Conclusion.....24**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986). ..... 5

*Bartnicki v. Vopper*, 532 U.S. 514 (2001). ..... 11

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.*, 466 U.S. 485 (1984). ..... 9

*Bowen v. Roy*, 476 U.S. 693 (1986). ..... 16

*Carson v. Makin*, 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022). ..... 15

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993). ...16, 19–21, 23

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 U.S. 507 (1997). ..... 14

*De Galard de Brassac de Bearn v. Safe Deposit & Tr. Co. of Balt.*, 233 U.S. 24 (1914). ..... 15

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022). ..... 6, 10, 12–14, 16, 17

*Emp Div., Dept. of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990). ..... 12 –14, 16 –18

*Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue*, 140 S. Ct. 2246(2020). ..... 16

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021). ..... 15

*Gertz v. Robert Welch*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974). ..... 5, 6, 8–12

*Goldman v. Weinberger*, 475 U.S. 503 (1986). ..... 16

*Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.*, 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022). ..... 17

*Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*, 485 U.S. 439 (1988). ..... 16

*Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018). ... 16, 17, 19, 22, 23

<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005). . . . .	18
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019). . . . .	7
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers Inc., v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974). . . . .	9
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940). . . . .	15
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964). . . . .	4, 5, 7
<i>O'Lone v. Est. of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987). . . . .	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015). . . . .	17
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020). . . . .	16
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971). . . . .	10, 11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957). . . . .	6, 8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963). . . . .	16
<i>Stromberg v. Cal.</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931). . . . .	7
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021). . . . .	15
<i>Times, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976). . . . .	10, 11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Colum., Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017). . . . .	16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005). . . . .	18
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927). . . . .	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972). . . . .	13, 21, 24
<i>Wolson v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979). . . . .	11

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624, (1943). ..... 15

**Federal Circuit Court Cases**

*Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ'ns*, 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980). ..... 12

**Constitutional Amendments**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. IX..... 8

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 5

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000. .... 14, 17

Physical Autonomy of Minors Act (2021) .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

4 Annals of Congress (1794). .... 6

4 Elliot's Debates on the Fed. Con. (1876). .... 7
